
PAGE THREEHEPPNER GAZETTE TIMES, HEPPNER, OREGON, THURSDAY, NOV. 25, 1926.

CAMP FOLLOWERS 1,320.00
3,729.53

5,112.08

OF PUBLIC HEALTH
3,893.89

5,426.77

4,127.31

4,632.45
From time immemorial armies were

followed by men and women who ca
tered to the baser appetites of sol

1,320.00
800.00

2,000.00
2,460.00

500.00
250.00

1,000.00
250.00

1,600.00
1,200.00

150.00
300.00

1,200.00
100.00

800.00

2,000.00
2,460.00

500.00
250.00

1,000.00
250.00

1,600.00
1,200.00

150.00
300.00

1,200.00
100.00

1,116.66 1,120.40 1,168.55

905.66

1,000.00

1,694.12

500.00
15.02

800.00
600.00

669.19

800.00

535.36

In recognition of

the day set aside

by our Pilgrim

forefathers 4,578.39 4,346.10 4,310.02

of a d hog. If hogs are f 12
a hundred a good pig should be valued
at from $7 to $8. These figures are
from the 0, A. C, and while- - some
things, such as the thriftiness and
size of the pigs and the probable fu-
ture price of feeds and hogs, enter in-
to the calculation, yet it gives a sort
of a basis to figure on.

Fighting to Force Prices.
The cotton growers of 'he south

are fighting to hold back bales already
grown and pledge planters o curtail
production 25 per cent in the future.
The Canadian wheat growers have a
powerful organization to hold their
grain, and regulate production. The
corn growers of the middle west are
asking congress to provide some
means to guarantee a fair price for a
full crop, under threat to restrict pro-
duction and to upset present tariff
schedules on manufactured articles.
Many other organizations are taking
similar actions to restrict production.

On the other hand city consumers
say that present farm products come
to them at so high prices that con-
sumption has to be restricted to nec-
essities, and they ask what will hap-
pen if farmers restrict their crop
yields to the point of forcing higher
prices? The solution should be work-
ed out with organizations of consum-
ers and retailers cooperating with or-

ganized farmers in taking products
more directly from the farms and
eliminating the many middle costs
and profits. But so long as wages re-

main high the workers will not wor-
ry, and so long as the retailer can
pass the middle costs along he will
not worry, and so long as the farmer
has to produce at less than cost, it
seems that all he will do is to worry.
Organization will come some day

CLOSED
Thanksgiving Day

1,600.00
450.00
100.00
100.00

300.00

1,600.00
350.00
100.00
100.00

300.00

MM

diers. These camp followers added
nothing to the comfort and well-bein- g

of the armies; instead they were
always a prolific source of trouble
vni of disease. In the World War the
number and activities of these para-
sites were greatly curtailed for the
reason that educated public opinion
recognized their destructive vicious-nes- s.

In its fight gaainst disease the vast
army of public health workers have
also been followed by men and wom-
en who, in their parasitic activities,
resemble the camp followers of old.
They are much more vicious, however,
for they prey only upon the sick and
the infirm. They exist because public
opinion tolerates them.

These modern camp followers know
little or nothing of the anatomy of
the human body, have not even a nod-
ding acquaintance with the medical
sciences, and yet they profess to cure
all ailments, acute or chronic, Infec-
tious or They snatch
at the crumbs discarded at the way-
side by scientific workers, add mys-
tery, leven with fear, and finally offer
tc the receptive public half-bake- d

truths and pseudo-scientif- facts.
People suffering with headache, with
colds, with rheumatism, with epilep-
sy, with tuberculosis, or with, cancer,
are all promised relief and cure by
uping several bottles of this or that
"medicine," or by taking a "course
of treatment" with this or that elec-
trical contraption. The same "medi-
cine" or "treatment" which makes
you fat is guaranteed to make you
thin.

Deaths from cancer in Oregon in
1925 totaled 931; deaths from organic
heart trouble, 1487. How many of
these deaths were hastened by the
camp followers of medicine it is hard
to estimate. It is equally hard to es-

timate the thousands of dollars paid
to these harpies by their victims.
This loss in life and in money is a
loss Oregon can ill afford.

The camp followers of public
"liealth can be exterminated. Educat-
ed public opinion can do it.

Farmers & Stockgrowers National

Heppner Bank Oregon

2,611.24

152.00

1,252.54

30.34

312.50

622.90

509.75

470.72

758.16

2,281.08

83.85

1,012.33

88.67

450.00

533.77

225.27

733.39

1,632.95

2,481.48

299.94

736.92

150.42

600.00

631.66

620.41

161.17

644.25

3.60

Deputy
Books, Blanks

COUNTY SHERIFF
Salary
Deputies
Travel expense
Incidentals

COUNTY TREASURER
Salary
Books, blanks

COUNTY ASSESSOR
Salary
Deputy
Extension
Books, blanks
Field work
Incidentals

SCHOOL SUPERIN-
TENDENT

Salary
Travel expense
Books, blanks
Incidentals

COUNTY CORONER
Fees, mileage

COUNTY COMMIS-
SIONERS

Fees, died, mileage
COUNTY SURVEYOR

Fees, expense
ACCOUNTANTS

Audit of books
CURRENT EXPENSE

Telegrams, telephone,
stationery, postage

TAX COLLECTION
Books and blanks ........

JAIL
Board and expense ....

ELECTIONS
Expense

INDIGENT SOLDIERS
Relief '

COURT HOUSE
Salary, Janitor
Fuel
Light and water
Incidentals
Renovating

CARE OF POOR
Expense

COUNTY PHYSICIAN
Salary

INSANE
Expense

WIDOWS PENSION
Expense

CIRCUIT COURT
Witnesses, Jurors
Reporter's fees
Bailiff's fees
Meals
Special Counsel
Incidentals

JUSTICE COURT
Fees, witnesses, and

jurors
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Expense
COUNTY AGENT

when necessity forces hard enough.

Heppner Gazette Times for Everything in Printing
Use a G. T. Want Ad for results.

706.86

16.11

250.00

277.79

349.00

154.75

647.00

480.00

486.02

1,072.78

60.00

5.00

240.00

. ORIGINAL ESTIMATE AND ACCOUNTING SHEET
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. ONE

This original estimate shows in parallel columns the unit costs of the several services, material
And supplies for the three fiscal years next preceding the current year, the detail expenditures for the
last one of said three preceding fiscal years and the budget allowances and expenditures for six
months of the current year. ("Six months of the current year" means six months of the last school
year.)

EXPENDITURES

3,049.85

2,535.31

120.00-85.8-

832.50

2,954.18

1,831.62

120.00

1,390.00

3,713.74

1,928.22

120.00

60.55

1,542.50

Expenditures for three fiscal yearsExpenditures and budg-et- i

allowance for six months
Estimated next preceding toe last

school yearof last school year
expenditures

ITEM Expendituresfor the en-
suing- school

year Expenditure
Budget

allowance
in detail

ZeZvell 8KOnd Fir" Ye"
period

In detail

$ 2,800.00
PERSONAL SERVICE:

Superintendent
Principal, High School
Principal, Grade School ...
Teachers, High School, 6 ...
Teachers, Grade School, 4 .

Teachers, S ....
Teachers, 1 - :.

$ 2,800.00
1,900.00
1,600.00
6,525.00
4.600.00
3,610.00
1,216.00

1,800.00
1,595.00
1,215.00
4,680.00
2,250.00

3,915.00
1,620.00

1,400.00
950.00
900.00
662.60
652.50
652.50
607.50
675.00
652.60
607.50
585.00
685.00
662.50
562.50
662.50
662.60
770.00
200.00

1,400.00
860.00
900.00
662.50
652.50
662.50
607.60
675.00
626.50
607.50
585.00
685.00
562.50
662.50
562.50
662.60
795.33
100.00

1,250.00

100.00

350.00

700.00

600.00

300.00

2,000.00

100.00

960.00
1,000.00

600.00
500.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

120.00

100.00

1,500.00

1,000.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

250.00

200.00

2,550.00

100.00

117.00

422.00

200.00

200.00

1,200.00
420.00
385.00

80.00

5,000.00

17,500.00

7,000.00

16,622.00

26,890.00

41,555.00

25,000.00

2,000.00

8,500.00

75,000.00

51,000.00

1,200.00

100.00

350.00

700.00

600.00

300.00

2,000.00

100.00

960.00
1,000.00

600.00
500.00

2,500.00

120.00

100.00

1,500.00

1,500.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

200.00

200.00

2,500.00

117.00

395.00

200.00

200.00

900.00
420.00
440.00

80.00

5,000.00

17,500.00.

7,000.00

16,509.00

20,000.00

41,300.00

25,000.00

2,000.00

8,000.00

73,000.00

36,600.00

450.25

85.72

95.67

1,250.00

67.31

64.71

258.77

1,546.00

200.00
37 XH

717.30

2,210.28

477.61

102.81

2,575.00

88.55

180.35

174.70

State Market Agent
Writes About Poultry

Since 1880 the poultry industry of
this country has grown four-fol-

while the population has only a little
more than doubled. Nearly two bil-

lion dozen eggs were produced last
year. The Department of Agriculture
says that if the poultry business con-tiu-

to increase, considerable of the
products will have to be exported to
find markets.

Past records show that when al-

most any business is profitable, thous-r.n- d

go into that business and stay in
it until the limit of consumption is
reached, then drop out as prices and
profits fall. If the experts in the De-

partment of Agriculture are correct
in the hint that the poultry business
may be soon overdone, and that we
may have to look to foreign markets
for our BUrplus, the question is will
the foreign price fix the home price
as it does on wheat, cotton and other
agricultural products? If so, the big
poultry industry of the nation is due
for its turn in depression.

More and more the fact is forced
onto us that this country cannot
long maintain its present high stand-
ard of living unless production is
largely limited to the country's needs.
Other nations of the world are on a
much lower living and wage basis. If
we sell our products to them the price
must be on their living basis on
their ability to pay. Their price is re-

flected in this country and becomes
a factor in determining the home
price. Manufacturers are well organ-
ized and are able to control and re-

strict production. Agriculture is not,

What'a a Pig Worth?
At weaning time a pig is worth a

little less than d of the price

685.69

227.55

96.01

2,500.00

1,444.75

114.57

.344.05

196.51

150.00

Janitor
Clerk

1,600.00
200.00

$21,674.03$22,175.31Total Personal Services $22,175.30$12,035.00$23,750.00 $12,065.33

989.85

214.87

259.10

2,475.00

116.85

163.13

207.28

200.00

1,387.50

1,507.16

$ 269.66
1,191.90

128.50
389.68

26.57

150.00
500.00
200.00

10 00
150.00
300.00

1,300.00
376.00
100.00

76.00
250.00
100.00

5.00
25.00

150.00
660.00
187.50

37.60

MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES:
Furniture (desks, etc.)
Supplies (chalk, etc.) ......
Library books
Flags
Playground equipment
Janitor's supplies , - ..

Fuel
Light and water
Postage and stationery

Total Material and Supplies ....

Appropriation
TAX REBATE

Rebate ... ,
DISTRICT SEALER

Appropriation
WATERMASTER

Appropriation
SCHOOL LIBRARY

State Books
COUNTY INSTITUTE

Expense
MISCELLANEOUS

Overseer
Bonds
Insurance
Incidentals

EMERGENCY FUND
Emergencies

COUNTY SCHOOL
Per capita

436.36
1,293.68

381.14
21.02

128.83
484.05
185.46

22.31 525.00
180.50
400.50$ 2,683.15$ 3,71247$ 3,085.00 $ 1,480.00 $ 3,71246$ 1,236.89

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS:
Buildings and grounds $ 700.00 $ 539.16

1,182.00

302.16
$ 825.00$ 632.34

692.361,072.14$ 206.52$ 700.00 $ 539.16 $ 539.15$ $32.34Total Maintenance and Repairs $ 825.00

INDEBTEDNESS :

Bonded, and interest thereon $ 3,090.00$ 3,077.60 4,396.00$ 4,000.00 HIGH SCHOOL TUIAll other indebtedness and interest thereon 2,527.80 6,028.88

Total Indebtedness $10,408.16$ 5,605.30 $ 3,090.00 $ 9,424.87$ 4,000.00 9,424.88

INSURANCE:
Insurance ....Mine's In! 61.40 90.00 35,403.31$ 100.00 $ 399.66

TION
Tuition

MARKET ROAD
To meet state

ROAD BONDS
Interest

ROAD BONDS
Sinking Fund

ROADS & HIGHWAYS

Total Insurance 61.40 $ 270.0090.00$ 100.00 $ 399.66 $ 398.66

MISCELLANEOUS:
Miscellaneous 76.00 $ 122.31 $ 37.50 $ 110.23

Total Miscellaneous 37.50$ 122.31 $ S00.71$ 110.2675.00 $ 110.25

Repairs, building, la-- !

66.13$ 600.00 $ 262.50
EMERGENCY:

Emergency

Total Emergency 66.13$ 500.00 $ 262,50 t 186.43

GRAND TOTAL 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00$19,789.70 2,000.00$17,820.00$32,210.00 $36,3602 $35,72940$36,360.31

bor, machinery
COUNTY ROADMAS-TE- R

Salary
BRIDGES

Labor, repairs, new
bridges

STATE OF OREGON
State tax

INDEBTEDNESS
Outstanding warrants

, Vawter Crawford, do hereby certify that the above estimate of expenditures for the year 1926-192- 1

was prepared by me and that the expenditures and budget allowance for six months of the cur-
rent year and the expenditures for the three fiscal yirs next preceding the current year as shown above
have been compiled from the records in my charge and are true and correct copies thereof.

, VAWTER CRAWFORD, District Clerk.

fcfflBiilsi

TOTAL I$3 17,20 1.00

NOTICE
Is Yours?

TUM-A-LU-
M

LUMBER CO.
Heppner, Lexington, Ion

The following amounts are not included within the 6 per cent limitation and are authorized by
the Oregon Laws:

Interest on bonds $ 26,890.00
Bond sinking fund 41,555.00
State tax 75,000.00 .

High School Tuition 7,000.00

Total $150,445.00

Estimated receipts for the year 1927, other than taxation:

Interest on(bank deposits $ 500.00
Fees from Clerk's office 3,000.00
25 per cent Forest rentals 1,000.00
5 per cent land sales ....r 100.00
Uncollected taxes 51,000.00

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that there will be a meeting of the Levying Board of Morrow,
County, Oregon, at the Court House in Heppner, Oregon, on the 1st day of December 1926, when and
where the estimates arrived at by the Budget Committee of Morrow County, Oregon, hereinafter set
forth, may be discussed with the Levying Board, and when and where any person who shall be sub-

ject to such tax levy, shall be heard in favor of or against said tax levy or any part thereof.
Dated at Heppner, Oregon, this 4th day of November, 1926.

R. L. BENGE, County Judge.
G. A. BLEAKMAN, Commissioner.
L. P. DAVIDSON, Commissioner.

Estimate and Accounting Sheet
This estimate and accounting sheet is made In compliance with Chapter 118, General Laws of

Oregon for 1921, and shows in parallel columns the unit cost of the several services, materials and
supplies for the three years next preceding the current year, the detailed expenditures for the last one
of the said preceding years, and the budget allowance and expenditures for the six months of the cur--

NEW

HONEY
In comb or extracted

$2.00 Gallon

6 gallon lots or more
$1.88 Per Gallon

Produced exclusively
from clovers.

Quality Guaranteed

THE BUSY BEE
APIARY

Banks, Oregon

Total $55,600.00

RECAPITULATION
Total estimated expenditures for 1927 subject to 6 per cent limitation $166,756.00
Total estimated receipts not including proposed tax 55,600.00

Estimated 27 Expended 6 Budget Expended Expended Expended
Department or umcer Expendlturee Months 1926 1926 1925 1924 1923

COUNTY JUDGE
'

I i

Salary $ 1,600.00 $ 800.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00
Expense ' 50.00 50.00

COUNTY CLERK
Salary 2,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00

Balance, amount to be raised by taxation subject to 6 per cent limitation $111,156.00

Dated at Heppner, Oregon, November 4, 1926.

MORROW COUNTY BUDGET COMMITTEE,

FRANK WILKINSON, Secretary. R. L. BENGE, Chairman.


