CAMP FOLLOWERS

From time immemorial armies were followed by men and women who catered to the baser appetites of soldiers. These camp followers added nothing to the comfort and well-benothing to the comfort and well-being of the armies; instead they were
always a prolific source of trouble
and of disease. In the World War the
number and activities of these parasites were greatly curtailed for the
reason that educated public opinion
recognized their destructive vicious-

ness.

In its fight gaainst disease the vast army of public health workers have also been followed by men and women who, in their parasitic activities, resemble the camp followers of old. They are much more vicious, however, for they prey only upon the sick and the infirm. They exist because public opinion tolerates them.

opinion tolerates them.

These modern camp followers know little or nothing of the anatomy of the human body, have not even a nodding acquaintance with the medical ding acquaintance with the medical sciences, and yet they profess to cure all ailments, acute or chronic, infectious or non-infectious. They snatch at the crumbs discarded at the way-side by scientific workers, add mystery, leven with fear, and finally offer to the receptive public half-baked truths and pseudo-scientific facts. People suffering with headache, with reliance to the receptive public half-baked truths and pseudo-scientific facts. colds, with rheumatism, with epilep-sy, with tuberculosis, or with cancer, are all promised relief and cure by uring several bottles of this or that "medicine," or by taking a "course of treatment" with this or that electrical contraption. The same "medi-cine" or "treatment" which makes you fat is guaranteed to make you thin.

thin.

Deaths from cancer in Oregon in 1925 totaled 931; deaths from organic heart trouble, 1487. How many of these deaths were hastened by the camp followers of medicine it is hard to estimate. It is equally hard to estimate. to estimate. It is equally hard to estimate the thousands of dollars paid to these harpies by their victims. This loss in life and in money is a loss Oregon can ill afford.

The camp followers of public health can be exterminated. Educated public opinion can do it.

State Market Agent Writes About Poultry

Since 1880 the poultry industry of this country has grown four-fold, while the population has only a little more than doubled. Nearly two bil-lion dozen eggs were produced last year. The Department of Agriculture says that if the poultry business contiues to increase, considerable of the products will have to be exported to

Past records show that when almost any business is profitable, thousand go into that business and stay in it until the limit of consumption is reached, then drop out as prices and profits fall. If the experts in the De-partment of Agriculture are correct partment of Agriculture are correct in the hint that the poultry business may be soon overdone, and that we may have to look to foreign markets for our surplus, the question is will the foreign price fix the home price— as it does on wheat, cotton and other agricultural products? If so, the big poultry industry of the nation is due for its turn in depression.

More and more the fact is forced onto us that this country cannot long maintain its present high standard of living unless production is largely limited to the country's needs. Other nations of the world are on a much lower living and wage basis. If we sell our products to them the price must be on their living basis—on their ability to pay. Their price is re-flected in this country and becomes a factor in determining the home price. Manufacturers are well organ-ized and are able to control and restrict production. Agriculture is not.

What's a Pig Worth?
At weaning time a pig is worth a little less than one-third of the price



TUM-A-LUM LUMBER CO.

Reppner, Lexington, Ione

NEW HONEY

In comb or extracted \$2.00 Gallon

6 gallon lots or more \$1.88 Per Gallon

Produced exclusively from clovers.

Quality Guaranteed THE BUSY BEE APIARY

Banks, Oregon

AMP FOLLOWERS

OF PUBLIC HEALTH

of a 200-pound hog. If hogs are \$12
a hundred a good pig should be valued
at from \$7 to \$8. These figures are
from the O. A. C., and while some
things, such as the thriftiness and
size of the pigs and the probable future price of feeds and hogs, enter into the calculation, yet it gives a sort
of a basis to figure on. of a basis to figure or

Fighting to Force Prices.

The cotton growers of 'he south are fighting to hold back bases already grown and pledge planters 'o curtail production 25 per cent in the future. The Canadian wheat growers have a powerful organization to hold their grain, and regulate production. The corn growers of the middle west are asking congress to provide some means to guarantee a fair price for a means to guarantee a fair price for a full crop, under threat to restrict production and to upset present tariff schedules on manufactured articles. Many other organizations are taking similar actions to restrict production. On the other hand city consumers say that present farm products come to them at so high prices that consumption has to be restricted to necessities, and they ask what will hap-

essities, and they ask what will hap-pen if farmers restrict their crop yields to the point of forcing higher prices? The solution should be work-ed out with organizations of consumed out with organizations of consum-ers and retailers cooperating with or-ganized farmers in taking products more directly from the farms and eliminating the many middle costs and profits. But so long as wages re-main high the workers will not wor-ry, and so long as the retailer can pass the middle costs along he will not worry, and so long as the farmer has to produce at less than cost, it seems that all he will do is to worry. Organization will come some day— Organization will come some day when necessity forces hard enough.



Heppner Gazette Times for Everything in Printing Use a G. T. Want Ad for results.

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE AND ACCOUNTING SHEET SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. ONE

This original estimate shows in parallel columns the unit costs of the several services, material and supplies for the three fiscal years next preceding the current year, the detail expenditures for the last one of said three preceding fiscal years and the budget allowances and expenditures for six months of the current year. ("Six months of the current year" means six months of the last school year.)

EXPENDITURE		EX	PI	ΞN	DI	TI	JR	E
-------------	--	----	----	----	----	----	----	---

	Estimated expenditures	Expenditures and budget allowance for six months of last school year		Expenditures for three fiscal years next preceding the last school year		
ITEM	for the en- suing school year	Expenditures in detail	Budget allowance in detail	Expenditure for last of three-year period		r First Yes
PERSONAL SERVICE:			. 1 400 00	\$ 2,800.00		
Superintendent District Colors	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	1,800.00	1 100	1
Principal, High School	1,900.00	900.00	900.00	1,595.00	1	1
Principal, Grade School Teachers, High School, 5		652,50	652.50	1.215.00	1	1
Teachers, Grade School, 4	4.500.00	652.50	652.50	4,680.00	1	
Teachers, 3		652.50	653.50	2,250.00	- 100	1
Teachers, 1	1,215,00	607.50	607,50	2,2000		1
reactors, .	1,0100	675.00	675.00	3,915.00	1	1
		625,50	652,50	1,620.00		1
	1	607,50	607,50	E PONTINGE		
		585,00	585.00	1.00		
		585.00	585.00	-		
		562.50	562.50	1,546,00	1 100	. 8
		562.50	562.50		_ CSP	
		562.50	562.50	200.00		
	10000000	562.50	562.50	37.00		1
Janitor	1,500.00	795.33	770.00	717.30		1
Clerk	200.00	100.00	200.00	Charlet and a second		
Fotal-Personal Services	\$23,750.00	\$12,065.33	\$12,035.00	\$22,175.30	\$22,175.31	\$21,674.03
MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES:			-			
Furniture (desks, etc.)	\$ 150.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 269.56		1 -
Supplies (chalk, etc.)		389,68	250.00	1,191.90		
Library books		26,57	100.00	128.50		1
Flags	19 00		5.00	100		1
Playground equipment	150.00 300.00	128.83	25,00 150,00	436.36		1
Janitor's supplies Fuel	1,300.00	484.05	650.00	1,293,58		
Light and water	375.00	185.45	187.50	381.14	1	
Postage and stationery	100.00	22.31	37.50	21.02		
Total—Material and Supplies	\$ 3,085.00	\$ 1,236.89	\$ 1,480.00		\$ 3,712.07	\$ 2,683.15
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS:	- 3,000.00	4 1,200.05	0 1,400.00	* 5,112.00	. 0,112.01	-,000
Buildings and grounds	\$ 700.00	\$ 632,34	\$ 825.00	\$ 539.16		
Total-Maintenance and Repairs	\$ 700.00	\$ 632.34	\$ 825.00	\$ 539.16	\$ 539.15	\$ 206.52
INDEBTEDNESS: Bonded, and interest thereon All other indebtedness and interest thereon	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,077.50 2,527.80	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 4,396.00 5,028.88		
Fotal—Indebtedness	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,605.30	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 9,424.88	\$ 9,424.87	\$10,408.16
INSURANCE: Insurance	\$ 100.00	\$ 61.40	\$ 90.00	\$ 399.66		
Fotal—Insurance	\$ 100.00	\$ 61.40	\$ 90.00	\$ 399.66	\$ 398.66	\$ 270.00
MISCELLANEOUS:				a lamana		
Miscellaneous		\$ 122.31	\$ 37.50	\$ 110,26		
Total—Miscellaneous	\$ 75.00	\$ 122.31	\$ 37.50	\$ 110.26	\$ 110,25	\$ 800.71
EMERGENCY: Emergency	\$ 500.00	\$ 66.13	\$ 262.50			
Fotal—Emergency	A 2000/00/00	\$ 66.13	\$ 262.50		-	\$ 186.43
CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	-					-4
GRAND TOTAL	\$32,210.00	\$19,789.70	\$17,820.00	\$36,361.32	\$36,360.31	\$35,729.00

I, Vawter Crawford, do hereby certify that the above estimate of expenditures for the year 1926-1927 was prepared by me and that the expenditures and budget allowance for six months of the current year and the expenditures for the three fiscal yours next preceding the current year as shown above have been compiled from the records in my charge and are true and correct copies thereof. VAWTER CRAWFORD, District Clerk.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that there will be a meeting of the Levying Board of Morrow, County, Oregon, at the Court House in Heppner, Oregon, on the 1st day of December 1926, when and where the estimates arrived at by the Budget Committee of Morrow County, Oregon, hereinafter set forth, may be discussed with the Levying Board, and when and where any person who shall be sub-ject to such tax levy, shall be heard in favor of or against said tax levy or any part thereof. Dated at Heppner, Oregon, this 4th day of November, 1926.

R. L. BENGE, County Judge. G. A. BLEAKMAN, Commissioner, L. P. DAVIDSON, Commissioner.

Estimate and Accounting Sheet

This estimate and accounting sheet is made in compliance with Chapter 118, General Laws of Oregon for 1921, and shows in parallel columns the unit cost of the several services, materials and supplies for the three years next preceding the current year, the detailed expenditures for the last one of the said preceding years, and the budget allowance and expenditures for the six months of the current year, also the budget estimate for the year 1927:

Department or Officer	Estimated '27 Expenditures	Expended 6 Months 1926	Budget 1926	Expended 1925	Expended 1924	Expended 1923
COUNTY JUDGE Salary Expense	\$ 1,600.00 50.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00 50.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
COUNTY CLERK Salary	2,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00			7715

, THURSDAY, NOV	7. 25, 1926.			-	PAGE	THREE
Deputy	1,320.00	905.66	800.00	1,320.00 3,729.53	3,893,89	4.127.31
COUNTY SHERIFF Salary	2,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00 2,460.00	5,112.08	5,426.77	4,632.45
Deputies Travel expense Incidentals	500.00 250.00	1,694.12	500.00 250.00			
COUNTY TREASURER Salary Books, blanks	1,000.00	500.00 15.02	1,000.00	1,116.66	1,120.40	1,168.55
COUNTY ASSESSOR Salary Deputy	1,600.00	800.00	1,600.00 1,200.00			
Extension	150.00	000.00	150.00 300.00			
Field work	1,200.00	669.19	1,200.00 100.00	4,578.39	4,346.10	4,310.02
TENDENT Salary	. 1,600.00	800.00	1,600.00			
Travel expense	450.00 100.00 100.00	535.36	350.00 100.00 100.00	2,611.24	2,281.08	2,481.48
COUNTY CORONER Fees, mileage	300,00		300.00	152.00	83.85	299.94
COUNTY COMMIS- SIONERS Fees, died, mileage	1,250.00	706.86	1,200.00	1,252.54	1,012.33	736.92
COUNTY SURVEYOR Fees, expense		16.11	100.00	30.34	88.67	150.42
ACCOUNTANTS Audit of books CURRENT EXPENSE	350.00	250.00	350.00	312.50	450.00	600.00
Telegrams, telephone stationery, postage		277.79	700.00	622.90	533.77	631.66
Books and blanks	600.00	349.00	600.00	509.75	225.27	620.41
Board and expense ELECTIONS	F	154.75	300.00	470.72	733.39	161.17
Expense	2,000.00	647.00	2,000.00	758.16	1,632.95	644.25 3.60
COURT HOUSE Salary, Janitor	960.00	480.00	960.00	-1	4.5	
Fuel	1,000.00 600.00 500.00		1,000.00 600.00 500.00			
Renovating		486.02	300.00	3,049.85	2,954.18	3,713.74
Expense COUNTY PHYSICIAN	2,500.00	1,072.78	2,500.00	2,535.31	1,831.62	1,928.22
INSANE Expense	120.00	5.00	120.00	120.00- 85.80	120.00	120.00
WIDOWS PENSION Expense	1,500.00	240,00	1,500.00	832.50	1,390.00	1,542.50
CIRCUIT COURT Witnesses, Jurors Reporter's fees	1,000.00		1,500.00 100.00			
Bailiff's fees	100.00		100.00			
Special Counsel		450.25	100.00	685.69	2,210.28	989.85
Fees, witnesses, and jurors	250.00	85.72	200.00	227.55	477.61	214.87
DISTRICT ATTORNEY Expense	200.00	95.67	200.00	96.01	102.81	259.10
COUNTY AGENT Appropriation TAX REBATE	2,550.00	1,250.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,575.00	2,475.00
Rebate DISTRICT SEALER	100.00	67.31		1,444.75		
Appropriation	117.00	64.71 258.77	117.00 395.00	114.57 344.05	88.55 180.35	116.85
SCHOOL LIBRARY State Books	200.00	200.77	200.00	196.51	174.70	207.28
COUNTY INSTITUTE Expense MISCELLANEOUS	200.00		200.00	150.00	3.0	200.00
Overseer Bonds	420.00	525.00 180.50	900.00 420.00		ΞF.	
Insurance Incidentals		400,50	440.00 80.00	1,182.00	4	1,387.50
EMERGENCY FUND Emergencies COUNTY SCHOOL	5,000.00	1,072.14	5,000.00	302.16	692.36	1,507.16
Per capita HIGH SCHOOL TUI- TION	17,500.00		17,500.00		4174	
Tuition	7,000.00	2-	7,000.00			
To meet stateROAD BONDS		35,403.31	16,509.00			
ROAD BONDS Sinking Fund	26,890.00		20,000.00			
ROADS & HIGHWAYS Repairs, building, la- bor, machinery			25,000.00			
COUNTY ROADMAS- TER		1 000 00		2,000.00	2000.00	2 000 00
BRIDGES Labor, repairs, new	2,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000,00
STATE OF OREGON	8,500.00	, hour,	8,000.00			
State tax INDEBTEDNESS Outstanding warrants	75,000.00		73,000.00			
TOTAL	\$317,201.00					

The following amounts are not included within the 6 per cent limitation and are authorized by the Oregon Laws:

Interest on bonds S Bond sinking fund State tax High School Tuition	26,890.00 41,555.00 75,000.00 7,000.00
	150,445.00

Estimated receipts for the year 1927, other than taxation:

Interest on bank deposits	500.00
Fees from Clerk's office	3,000.00
25 per cent Forest rentals	1,000.00
5 per cent land sales	100.00
Uncollected taxes	51,000.00
Market To	*** 000 00

RECAPITULATION

Total estimated expenditures for 1927 subject to 6 per cent limitation	\$166,756.00
Balance, amount to be raised by taxation subject to 6 per cent limitation	\$111,156.00

Dated at Heppner, Oregon, November 4, 1926.

MORROW COUNTY BUDGET COMMITTEE,

R. L. BENGE, Chairman.

FRANK WILKINSON, Secretary.